



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 404/2015

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Achyuta Dafdwar, Advocate
for Mr. V.P. Rana, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Rini Violet Tigga, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjya Kr. Pathak, Advocates
and Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate
for respondent No.1

Mr. Rishikesh Kumar with Muhammad
Zaid, Advocates for respondent No.4

Ms. Ananya Roy and Ms. Geeta Bajaj,
Advocates for respondent No.5

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **27.01.2023**

**CM APPL.54246/2022 [u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC for bringing on record
the LRs of deceased appellant No.1(i)] & CM APPL.54247/2022
(delay).**

Service is complete.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that in view of Suo Motu Case No. W.P.(C) 3/2020 before the Hon'ble Supreme Court whereby a period (15.03.2020 to 28.02.2022) stands excluded for the purpose of computing limitation period in respect of all quasi-judicial and judicial proceedings, she would be moving a fresh application computing the correct period of delay in presenting application No. 54246/2022. Let the needful be done.

Re-notify on 23.03.2023.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 27, 2023vk