



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 404/2015

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS..... Appellant

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Piyush Pathak, Advocate for

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate

(7440767574), Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal and

Mr. Ayushi Garg, Advocates for R-1

Ms. Ananya Roy, Advocate for R-5

Mr. Muhammad Zaid, Advocate for

Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC for GNCTD

(9873766218)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

23.03.2023.

CM 14432/2023 (u/o 6 R 17 r/w Section 151 CPC).

The present application has been moved by the applicant/respondent No.5 seeking liberty to place on record the amended reply to CMs 54246/2022 and 54247/2022 moved for substitution of proposed LRs of deceased appellant No.1 (i)- Sh. Ram Chander and for condonation of delay of 600 days, respectively.

It has been stated in the application that learned counsel for respondent No.5/ applicant was not aware about the complete facts at the time of filing of earlier reply dated 24.01.2023 and now she being in knowledge of relevant facts, is seeking the liberty to place the replies dated 20.03.2023 by virtue of the present application.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the

Page 1 of 2.



amended replies filed along with the application are taken on record.
Application is disposed of.

CM 14433/2023 (u/s 5 of Limitation Act)

In pursuance to order dated 27.01.2023, the appellant has moved the present application seeking condonation of delay of 194 days in moving application being CM NO. 54246/2022 (u/O 22 R 3 CPC) moved for bringing the proposed LRs of deceased appellant No.1(i) who is stated to have died on 17.01.2021.

Notice. Counsel for non-applicants/ respondents accept notice.

List the application for consideration on 29.03.2023 along with CM 52246-47/2022.

In the meantime, the parties are directed to file written submission within three days.

REGISTRAR

Later on Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Advocate appeared for the appellant and was apprised of the order passed today.

MARCH 23, 2023

REGISTRAR

Vk

page 2 of 2.