



\$~1

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ LA.APP. 404/2015, CM APPLs.3857/2021 & 14508/2023  
ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS ..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Vaishali Gupta, Advocate  
(9711604593)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Ayushi Garg and Ms. Tesu  
Gupta, Advocates for Mr. Vikrant  
N. Goyal, Advocate ((9953228888)  
Ms. Rini Violet Tigga, Advocate for  
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for  
respondent No.1  
Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC with  
Mr. Aaditya Raj, Advocate for  
respondent No.4 (9911483629)  
Ms. Ananya Roy, Advocate for  
respondent No.5  
(9971556889)

**CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR**

**ORDER**

%

**20.04.2023**

Learned counsel for respondent No.5 submits that respondent No.5 has been murdered and seeks time to furnish his proposed LRs' details to learned counsel for the appellants.

Learned counsel for the appellants submits that she has filed a Chamber appeal against the order dated 29.03.2023 and she is ready to pay the cost imposed vide order 29.03.2023 subject to outcome of the said appeal.

Page 1 of 2



Learned counsel, who was earlier representing respondent No.5 requests for a copy of the Chamber appeal filed by the appellants. Let a copy thereof be supplied to her by learned counsel for the appellants within three days.

As requested, list this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 16.05.2023.

**REGISTRAR**

**APRIL 20, 2023**

vk

Page 2 of 2