



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 404/2015, CM APPL. 3857/2021, CM APPL. 14508/2023
CM APPL. 22264/2023 ,CM APPL. 34282/2023
ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS

..... Appellants

Through: Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Adv.
(9899127654)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Mahima Kadam for Mr. Sanjay
Pathak, Adv. for R- 1.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar Shukla, Adv. for
R- 4.(9911483629).
Ms. Ananya Roy, Adv. for R-
5.(9971556889).

CORAM: REGISTRAR MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA

ORDER

%

16.01.2024

CM APPL.22264/2023 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC by the LR of respondent No.5 seeking their substitution)

1. Learned counsel for the appellant accords her no objection to the present application being allowed.
2. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and the LRs of deceased respondent No.5, as mentioned in para 3 of the application comprising mother, widow, one son and one daughter, are brought on record.
3. Application stands disposed of

CM APPL.34282/2023 (u/O 22 Rule 4 CPC moved by the appellant for substitution of LRs of respondent No.5)

4. The present application has been moved by the appellant for bringing on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.5.



5. In view of the application bearing CM APPL.22264/2023 having been moved by the LRs of deceased respondent No.5, has been allowed as afore-mentioned, the present application has become infructuous.
6. Accordingly, application is disposed of as such.

LA.APP. 404/2015

7. Let the appellant file the amended memo of parties within a period of two weeks.
8. Learned counsel for LRs of respondent no. 5 submits that as the application bearing CM APPL.54246/2022 moved by applicant-Sh. Hari Chand, one of proposed LRs of deceased appellant No.1(i)/Sh. Ram Chander was dismissed on 29.03.2023, the appeal as a whole has abated and cannot be prosecuted by remaining appellants against the respondents.
9. This Court notes that the order dated 29.03.2023 with respect to payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to LRs of respondent No.5 and deposit of costs of Rs.5,000/- with the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, Delhi High Court, New Delhi, remains yet to be complied with.
- 10.Re-notify on 08.02.2024.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 16, 2024/ns