



\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 404/2015 CM APPL. 3857/2021, CM APPL. 14508/2023

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Advocate
(9899127654)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Nidhi Thakur, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for
and Mr. Nitin Chandraa, Advocate for
Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate for
R-1
Ms. Ananya Roy, Advocate for
LR of respondent No.5 (9971556889)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

08.02.2024

1. Amended memo of parties in terms of order dated 16.01.2024 has been filed.
2. This court while dismissing the applications (CM APPLs.54246/2022 & 54247/2022) moved by applicants/appellant NO.1(iii) for condonation of delay and substitution of proposed LRs of deceased appellant NO. 1(i)- Sh. Ram Chander, imposed costs of Rs.15,000/- payable in terms of last para of order dated 29.03.2023.
3. Since the passing of the order dated 29.03.2023, a period of more than ten months has elapsed, however the costs has not been paid/deposited.

Page 1 of 2.



4. In the circumstance, issue court notice to the concerned SDM to take steps to recover amount of costs of Rs.15,000/- from appellant No.1(iii)-**Naresh Kumar, SPA Holder and Smt. Shaymo, W/o Late Sh. Ramchander, Pushpa Devi, daughter of Late Sh. Ramchander, Hari Chand, S/o Late Sh. Ramchander, Sunil Kumar, S/o Late Sh. Ramchander and Anil, S/o Late Sh. Ramchander, all residents of 222, HOLAMBI KALAN, DELHI-110082,** and deposit the same in the name of Registrar General of this court, returnable on **24.05.2024.**
5. Learned counsel for LR of respondent No.5 submits that in view of the dismissal of the applications, the appeal as a whole has abated and the remaining appellants cannot prosecute the appeal against the respondents.
6. List this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 03.04.2024, as requested.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 8, 2024

vk