



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 404/2015
ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS Appellants
Through: Ms. Jyoti Nambiar, Advocate
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS Respondents
Through: Ms. Nidhi Thakur, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for
R-1 (9910770311)
Mr. Atik Gill, Advocate for
Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC for R-4
(9911483629)
Ms. Geeta Bajaj, Advocate for R-5
(through vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **13.03.2024**

CM APPL.15327/2024 (u/O 22 Rule 3 and 151 CPC moved by LRs of appellant No.1(vi) for their substitution) & CM APPL.15328/2024 (delay)

1. Notice.
2. Ms. Nidhi Thakur, Mr. Atik Gill and Ms. Geeta Bajaj, Advocates appear and accept notice for respondent No.1, 4 and 5 respectively.
3. Costs of Rs.5,000/- has been deposited by the appellants.
4. On appellant's taking steps within two weeks, issue notice to remaining non-applicants, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 24.05.2024.
5. In the meantime, reply be filed by respondent Nos.1, 4 and 5 within four weeks.
6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.

MARCH 13, 2024_{vk}

REGISTRAR