



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LA.APP. 404/2015, CM APPL. 3857/2021(release of decretal amount), CM APPL. 14508/2023 (U/S 340 CrPC), CM APPL. 15327/2024 (U/O XXII Rule 3) CM APPL. 15328/2024 (delay in re-filing)**

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS

..... Appellants

Through: Ms Jyoti Nambiar, Adv

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Ms Ananya Roy, Adv for LR of R5

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

03.04.2024

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Learned counsel for appellant submits that the cost dated 29.03.2023 was partially deposited with DSLSA and the balance of Rs. 10,000/- has been brought by her today in the form of four cheques in the name of LRs of deceased respondent no. 5.
2. The appellant is directed to pay the balance cost of Rs. 10,000/- by way of four demand drafts in the name of LRs of respondent no. 5 and place the same on judicial record.
3. As regards cost of Rs.10,000/- imposed on last date by the Registrar, the same be paid by way of demand draft of Rs. 10,000/- in the name of mother of respondent no. 5 and the same be delivered to counsel for LRs of respondent no. 5 within one week.



4. Subject to clearance of costs, list on 24.05.2024 before the Registrar as already fixed.

APRIL 3, 2024/as

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any