



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 404/2015

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS Appellants

Through: Ms Jyoti Nambiar, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate &

Ms. Nidhi Thakur, Advocate for

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate for

R-1/UIO

Mr. Atik Gill and Mr. Sudhir Kr. Shukla,

Advocates for Mr. Rishikesh Kr., ASC

for R-4-GNCTD

Ms Ananya Roy, Advocate for LR of R-5
(9971556889)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

24.05.2024

1. Appellants have complied with the directions contained in order dated 03.04.2024 as regards the payment of costs.
2. Ms. Ananaya Roy-learned counsel for LR of deceased respondent No.5 submits that payment of Rs.12,500/- by way of Demand Draft has been handed over to mother of deceased respondent No.5.
3. Learned counsel further submits that an amount of Rs.7,500/- by way of demand drafts of Rs.2,500/- each in the name of wife and two children of deceased respondent no.5 remain yet to be handed over to them. Learned counsel submits that she made several attempts to contact the wife of deceased



respondent No.5 on her mobile number i.e. 8448662486; even messages and images of demand drafts were sent to wife of deceased respondent no.5 requesting her to collect the Demand Drafts lying with her; but no response was received.

4. She further submits that even account numbers of wife and two children of respondent No.5 were sought by sending messages to wife of deceased respondent no.5 so that the amount could be deposited in their accounts, however, no response has been received.
5. In the circumstances, she requests that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions as regards to payment of Rs.7,500/- received by way of Demand Drafts from the appellant.
6. List this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 28.05.2024.

REGISTRAR

MAY 24, 2024

vk