



\$~519

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 404/2015

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Siddharth Shankar and Ms.
Bhawna Khokhar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vikrant N Goyal, Mr. Sumit
Goswami and Mr. Arun Kumar
Yadav, Advocates for -1/UOI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
14.07.2025

%

CM APPL. 40843/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 40842/2025 (Seeking expeditious disposal)

1. By way of present application, the applicant/appellant seeks expeditious disposal of the pending appeal, in accordance with the order dated 18.10.2022 passed by the Supreme Court in SLP (C) No. 3372/2021.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for respondent No. 1 accepts notice.
4. Issue notice to the remaining respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 28.08.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 14, 2025/ga