



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 404/2015 & CM APPL. 40842/2025
ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Aviral Jain, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Yash
Basoya, Mr. Kunal Dixit, Mr. Piyush
Wadhwa, Advs.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Adv. for R-1/UOI

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
14.01.2026

%

1. As per Order dated 28th October, 2025, the service has not been effected upon Respondent Nos. 5(ii), 5(iii) and 5(iv).
2. Respondents Nos.2, 3, 4, 5(i) and 6 have not appeared despite sufficient service.
3. Let the fresh notice be issued upon Respondent Nos. 5(ii), 5(iii) and 5 (iv) by all permissible modes upon Appellant's taking requisite steps.
4. List the matter before the Joint Registrar for completion of service on 21st April, 2026.
5. List the matter before Court on 28th May, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

JANUARY 14, 2026

Pallavi/HP