



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LA.APP. 404/2015

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Bhuvan Tomar, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yash Basoya & Mr. Piyush

Wadhwa, Advocates for

Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Advocate

Ms. Joohu Kumari, Advocate for

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate

for UOI

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **29.01.2026**

CM APPL.5917/2026 (u/O V Rule 20 CPC)

1. By this application, learned counsel for the appellants seeks leave to effect service on respondent Nos.5(ii to iv) by way of affixation on the conspicuous place, where they are stated to be last resided.
2. On taking steps within two weeks, notice be issued to respondent Nos.5(ii to iv) by way of affixation, returnable on **21.04.2026**.
3. Today, learned counsel for the appellant makes an oral prayer to serve the unserved respondents by way of publication as well in daily newspapers i.e. "Statesman" (English) and "Navbharat Times" (Hindi), both Delhi



Edition. Ordered accordingly.

4. Upon appellants filing process fee within two weeks, publication notice be given dasti to counsel for the appellants who will deposit the requisite publication charges directly with the Press Agency after thoroughly checking/verifying the contents of the notice. The original citation be filed within two weeks of the publication.
5. Application stands disposed of.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 29, 2026

vk