



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 404/2015

ROOP CHAND (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRSAppellant

Through: Ms. Bhawana, Adv.
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
12.05.2026

%

CM APPL. 40842/2025

1. Ld. Proxy counsel for the Appellant is present and submits that the substituted service could not be affected upon the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 5(ii to iv) as the appellant is not in a position to afford the publication charges.
3. Considering the same, let the service of LRs of deceased Respondent No. 5(ii to iv) be affected by way of affixation on the last known address.
4. List before the Registrar on 15th July, 2026.
5. The date already fixed before this Court i.e. 28th May stands cancelled. List before this Court on 28th September, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

MAY 12, 2026/PT/hp